

No. 19-6465

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

QUINTIN PHILLIPPE JONES  
Petitioner,  
v.  
Lorie Davis, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division, Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**CAPITAL CASE**

Lydia M.V. Brandt\*  
lydiabrandt566@gmail.com  
The Brandt Law Firm, P.C.  
Texas Bar No. 00795262  
P.O. Box 326  
Farmersville, TX 75442-0326  
(972) 752-5805  
Member of the Supreme Court Bar  
*\*Counsel of Record* for Petitioner JONES

Michael Mowla  
P.O. Box 868  
Cedar Hill, TX 75106  
Phone: 972-795-2401  
Fax: 972-692-6636  
Email: michael@mowlalaw.com  
Texas Bar # 24048680  
Member of the Supreme Court Bar

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	1
I. (Reply to BIO secs. I-III): In her sections I-III, Director Davis mistakenly asserts Jones' request for review is a request "merely to correct errors in the application of properly stated legal rules." To the contrary, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT by incorrectly affirming that as a prerequisite to funding, a petitioner must produce extra-record evidence and prove the merits of his claims and defenses against all procedural bars. ....	1
A. THE LOWER COURTS INCORRECTLY REQUIRED EXTRA-RECORD EVIDENCE OF IAC AS A PREREQUISITE TO FUNDING: <i>Ayestas</i> held "the inquiry is <i>not</i> whether [the petitioner] can prove that his trial counsel was ineffective ...." Nevertheless, the Fifth Circuit affirmed the June 10, 2014 Order, which denied Mr. Jones' request for funding, because Jones failed to produce evidence of deficient performance – "The motion ... does not identify what was, in fact, foreclosed" .....	1
B. THE LOWER COURTS INCORRECTLY REQUIRED PROOF THAT JONES WOULD SUCCEED IN OVERCOMING PROCEDURAL DEFAULT: <i>Ayestas</i> held "the inquiry is <i>not</i> whether [the petitioner] will succeed in overcoming the procedural default under <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> ." Nevertheless, the Fifth Circuit affirmed the June 10, 2014 Order, which denied funding on the basis that Jones had not proven the <i>Martinez/Trevino</i> prong .....	2
C. JONES DID ALL HE WAS REQUIRED BY LAW TO DO. He conducted and presented a detailed analysis of the record and a time line which showed the mitigation investigation began on the eve of trial; identified the Red Flags that signaled the evidence known to former trial and state habeas counsel would have lead a reasonable attorney to investigate further into Jones' mental health, intellectual functioning and life history; set out a proposed investigation plan; and identified several plausible claims .....	4
D. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT. The statutory excess argument is irrelevant. The issue is <i>not</i> the amount of funding because the district court denied even the first penny of the \$7,500 within its discretion to grant. At issue is the Fifth Circuit decision that counsel must produce extra-record evidence to prove that his trial counsel was ineffective, before a court will grant <i>any</i> funding to investigate, develop and present that evidence .....	7
II. (Reply to BIO secs. IV): This Court should decline to decide in the first instance the Director's arguments in Section IV. She failed to raise any of them in her Amended	

Answer. Neither the district court, nor the Fifth Circuit ruled on them. . . . .	9
A. Director Davis waived all grounds that she now raises in Sec. IV (time-bar, procedural default, or § 2254 (e)(2)) because she failed to raise any of them in her Amended Answer in the district court . . . . .	9
B. The district court did not rule on the grounds the Director now presents to this Court in section IV, but instead proceeded directly to a merits-determination of the Sixth Amendment claim . . . . .	10
C. The Fifth Circuit did not rule on any of the grounds the Director now presents to this Court in section IV. . . . .	11
D. Like <i>Ayestas</i> , this Court should decline to decide in the first instance the Director’s arguments in Section IV because neither the district court, nor the Fifth Circuit decided any of them . . . . .	11
CONCLUSION. . . . .	13
APPENDIX. . . . .	14
Appendix 10: <i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 922 F.3d 271, 278 (5th Cir. 2019) (opinion affirming equitable tolling, withdrawn and superceded by <i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2019) (affmd funding denial)) . . . . .	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1080 (2018) .....	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 929 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2019) 929 F.3d 259 .....	6
<i>Janecka v. Cockrell</i> , 301 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 922 F.3d 271, 278 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019), withdrawn and replaced with <i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d 365 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d at 373 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Jones v. Stephens</i> , 157 F. Supp.3d 623 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	6, 9
<i>Jones v. Stephens</i> , 2014 WL 2807333 (N.D. Tex. 2014) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Stephens</i> , 998 F. Supp.2d 529 (N.D. Tex. 2014) .....	9
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	8
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) .....	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	8
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	8
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	8
<i>Tijerina v. Estelle</i> , 692 F.2d 3 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	4

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	7, 8
